of Industrial and Commercial Change Registration for Capital Increase of Wholly-owned Subsidiary 2023-059 disclosed by the

Company on August 23, 2023 and December 1, 2023 on CNINF.

4. Revision of the Company's internal system matters

The 16th Meeting of the 10th Board of Directors and the 3rd Extraordinary General Meeting in 2023 reviewed and approved the

Proposal on Amending the Articles of Association, Proposal on Amending the Rules of Procedure of the General Meeting, Proposal on

Amending the Rules of Procedure of the Board of Directors, Proposal on Amending the Working System of Independent Directors,

and Proposal on Amending the Related Transaction Management System. For details, please refer to the relevant announcements

disclosed by the Company on December 13, 2023 and December 29, 2023 on CNINF.

XVII. Material matters of the Company's subsidiaries

Not applicable

60

Section 7 Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in shares

1. Changes in shares
Unit: shares

Before this change Increase/decrease in this change (+, -) After this change

Quantity
Proporti
on

New
issue

Bon
us
issu
e

Conve
rsion
from
reserv
es

Other Subtotal Quantity
Proporti
on

I. Shares
with selling
restrictions

8,227,310 1.97% 0 0 0 -5,497,450 -5,497,450 2,729,860 0.66%

1. State
shareholdin
g

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2.
State-owned
legal person
shareholdin
g

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Other
domestic
shareholdin
g

8,227,310 1.97% 0 0 0 -5,497,450 -5,497,450 2,729,860 0.66%

Includi
ng: shares
held by
domestic
legal
persons

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Domes
tic natural
person
shareholdin
g

8,227,310 1.97% 0 0 0 -5,497,450 -5,497,450 2,729,860 0.66%

4.
Foreign
shareholdin
g

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Includi
ng: shares
held by
overseas
legal
persons

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Overse
as natural

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

61

person
shareholdin
g

II. Shares
without
selling
restrictions

409,400,650 98.03% 0 0 0 3,089,460 3,089,460 412,490,110 99.34%

1.
RMB-deno
minated
ordinary
shares

359,463,953 86.07% 0 0 0 3,089,460 3,089,460 362,553,413 87.31%

2.
Domesticall
y listed
foreign
shares

49,936,697 11.96% 0 0 0 0 0 49,936,697 12.03%

3.
Foreign
shares listed
overseas

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Other 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total
number of
shares

417,627,960
100.00
%

0 0 0 -2,407,990 -2,407,990 415,219,970
100.00
%

Reasons for changes in shares

1. During the reporting period, the unlocking conditions for the third unlocking period of the Company's restricted share incentive

scheme (Phase I) and the first unlocking period of the restricted share incentive scheme (Phase II) have been satisfied, and the

corresponding unlocked shares have been listed and circulated, resulting in a decrease of 3,436,710 shares with selling restrictions

(with a corresponding increase in shares without selling restrictions);

2. During the reporting period, due to the Company's failure to meet the company-level performance conditions for unlocking of